

No. 10-330 SEP 3- 2010

---

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
*In The*  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER,  
Governor of California; State of California,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.

RINCON BAND OF LUISENO MISSION  
INDIANS of the Rincon Reservation, aka RINCON  
SAN LUISENO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS,  
aka RINCON BAND OF LUISENO INDIANS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.  
Attorney General of California  
MANUEL MEDEIROS  
Solicitor General of California  
SARA J. DRAKE  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
MARC A. LEFORESTIER\*  
Supervising Attorney General  
1300 I St., Suite 125  
Sacramento, CA 95818  
(916) 322-5452  
mleforestier@doj.ca.gov

*\*Counsel of Record*

**Blank Page**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	22
A. The decision below presents urgent, important and recurring issues concerning the permissible scope of tribal-state negotiations under IGRA, and the authority of the Executive and Judicial Branches to intercede in tribal-state compact negotiations.....	22
1. Whether negotiations for general fund revenue sharing constitute a demand for direct taxation is an important and recurring issue demanding immediate resolution .....	22
2. Whether federal courts have jurisdiction to weigh the value of concessions offered by the parties in tribal-state compact negotiations is an important and recurring issue demanding immediate resolution.....	25

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The court of appeals finding of bad faith was erroneous, and prudential considerations weigh heavily in favor of granting the petition .....	31
1. Negotiations for revenue sharing do not constitute a demand for direct taxation .....	32
2. The majority’s analysis of what constitutes a “meaningful concession” sufficient to justify a demand for direct taxation violates contract law, and usurps the role of the Secretary .....	34
CONCLUSION.....	39
 APPENDIX	
Ninth Circuit Opinion .....	App. 1
District Court Opinion .....	App. 128
Ninth Circuit Order denying <i>en banc</i> review .....	App. 173
Department of the Interior Letter of Disapproval Regarding Habematolel Pomo of Upper Lake-State of California Compact, Aug. 17, 2010.....	App. 175

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Artichoke Joe's v. Norton</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (E.D. Cal. 2002) .....	20
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	9, 20
<i>Continental Ins. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 495 F.2d 44 (2nd Cir. 1974).....	27
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	20
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979).....	28
<i>Idaho v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes</i> , 465 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	35
<i>In re Indian Gaming Related Cases</i> , 331 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994) .....	26
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	34
<i>Nixon v. U.S.</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Blevins Popcorn Co.</i> , 659 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	27
<i>Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly</i> , 104 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	24, 36
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	9, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987).....	36
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990).....	28
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980).....	17

## STATUTES

## 25 U.S.C.

§ 2702(2) .....	15
§ 2702(3) .....	2
§ 2710(11) .....	2
§ 2710(b)(7)(B).....	10
§ 2710(d)(1).....	2, 10
§ 2710(d)(1)(A).....	2, 24
§ 2710(d)(1)(C).....	3, 27
§ 2710(d)(3)(A).....	3, 12
§ 2710(d)(3)(C).....	3, 18, 36
§ 2710(d)(3)(C)(iii) .....	4, 16, 20
§ 2710(d)(3)(C)(vii) .....	33, 34
§ 2710(d)(3)(C)(7) .....	13
§ 2710(d)(3) <i>et seq</i> .....	10
§ 2710(d)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2710(d)(7).....	12



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 2710(d)(7)(A).....	5, 12, 16
§ 2710(d)(7)(B).....	5, 17
§ 2710(d)(7)(B)(iii).....	6, 18, 25
§ 2710(d)(7)(B)(iii)(I).....	6, 14
§ 2710(d)(7)(B)(iii)(II).....	6, 21, 34
§ 2710(d)(7)(C).....	11
§ 2710(d)(8).....	7, 29
§ 2710(d)(8)(B).....	8, 11, 23, 28
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254(1).....	1
§ 1331.....	16
§ 1343.....	16
§ 1367.....	16
§ 2201.....	16
§ 2202.....	16
29 U.S.C. § 158(d).....	26
California Government Code § 16300.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
article I, § 8 .....	1
California Constitution	
article IV, § 19 .....	8
article IV, § 19, subd. (f).....	9, 24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
65 Federal Register 31189 (May 16, 2000) .....	13
75 Federal Register 38833-02 (Jul. 6, 2010).....	30
Black’s Law Dictionary 1594 (9th ed. 2009) .....	32
Corbin on Contracts §§ 5.14, 5.17 (2d ed. 1995).....	36
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 79 (1981).....	36
S. Rep. No. 100-446, <i>reprinted in</i> 1988	
U.S.C.C.A.N. 3071.....	11, 20, 26, 27, 33
